
1 
 

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

 29/06/2023 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
To welcome attendees and receive any apologies. 
 
   

2.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - CLIMATE EMERGENCY  
 
 
  

3.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - HEALTHY WEIGHTS  
 
 
  

4.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - EVIDENCE AND INSIGHT  
 
 
  

5.  POWYS PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
(Pages 3 - 12) 
  

6.  YSTRADGYNLAIS TOWN COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT - FOR 
INFORMATION  

 
(Pages 13 - 34) 
  

7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair. 

Public Document Pack



 
  

8.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
(Pages 35 - 38) 
  

9.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  
 
Thursday 28th September 10.00am – 12.00pm 
Friday 15th December 10.00am – 12.00pm 
 
 
 
 



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
Powys Public Service Board 

6th July 2023 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor James Gibson-Watt 
Leader and Cabinet Member for an Open and 
Transparent Powys 

  
REPORT TITLE: Powys PSB Scrutiny Committee   
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision / Discussion / Information 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The report sets out the legislative background to the establishment of 

the Powys PSB Scrutiny Committee which came into being in 2018, 
how the membership was originally determined and why this was 
amended in 2023. 

 
2. Legislative Background 
 
2.1 PSBs in Wales were established as a consequence of the Well-being 

of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Statutory Guidance in 
relation to Public Service Boards (Shared Purpose: Shared Future – 
SPSF3) is limited in its commentary regarding the requirements for 
scrutiny. The main provisions are set out in Chapter 6 – Local 
Accountability as set out below: 

 
“Chapter 6 - Local accountability   
173. Local integrated planning will only be effective if statutory members of 

the public services board take joint-responsibility themselves for 
securing improvement, with local democratic processes providing 
appropriate challenge and support.  For this reason, the Act gives the 
Welsh Ministers relatively few powers and relies predominantly on the 
role of local government scrutiny to secure continuous improvement.   

174. In order to assure democratic accountability there is a requirement for 
a designated local government scrutiny committee of the relevant local 
authority to scrutinise the work of the public services board. It will be 
for each local authority to determine its own scrutiny arrangements for 
the public services board of which it is a member. For example, 
existing legislative powers can be used to put in place joint 
arrangements, such as ‘co-opting’ persons who are not members of 
the authority to sit on the committee, and where appropriate to appoint 
joint committees across more than one local authority area.   

175. While it will continue to be entirely legitimate for a subject scrutiny 
committee (such as a children and young people’s scrutiny committee) 
to scrutinise the public services board’s work in relation to a specific 
issue, it is important that one committee takes an overview of the 

Page 3

5



overall effectiveness of the board.  This is the reason one committee 
must be designated to undertake this work. 

 
The functions of the Scrutiny Committee are as follows: 
 
a) review or scrutinise the decisions made or actions taken by the 

public services board;  
b) review or scrutinise the board's governance arrangements;  
c) make reports or recommendations to the board regarding its 

functions or governance arrangements;  
d) consider matters relating to the board as the Welsh Ministers 

may refer to it and report to the Welsh Ministers accordingly; 
and  

e) carry out other functions in relati
[...]
t Members of, of Powys Teaching Local Health Board;  

Page 4



• 1 non executive and non-County Councillor representative from the 
Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority;  

• 1 non-executive representative from the Natural Resources Wales 
Board.  

• 1 non-executive representative from PAVO and is not a 
representative on the LSB;  

• 1 representative of the Police and Crime Commissioner / Dyfed 
Powys Police;  

• 1 non-County Councillor representative from Wales Community 
Rehabilitation Company;  

• 1 non Powys County Council Member of the Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority.  

 
Substitutes: Nominated substitutes will be allowed for the 
representatives listed above provided that the substitutes are not 
involved in and have not attended meetings of the PSB. 

 
3.2 From the outset, Natural Resources Wales indicated that they wished 

to act as observers only as they did not have the resource to commit to 
all the PSB Scrutiny Committees in Wales. In addition, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner / Dyfed Powys Police and the Wales Community 
Rehabilitation Company were not forthcoming with any representatives 
despite repeated requests. 

 
3.3 The Terms of Reference stated that as a minimum the Committee’s 

work programme should include: 
 

• To scrutinise the evidence base that underpins the Well-being 
assessment for Powys:  

• To scrutinise the arrangements for the preparation of the Powys 
Well-being Plan; 

• To pre-scrutinise the draft Powys Well-being Plan;  
• To pre-scrutinise the Annual Report of the PSB; 
• To scrutinise the arrangements for the review and amendment of 

the Powys Well-being Plan  
 
The work of the Scrutiny Committee should be: 
 

• To provide a ‘critical friend’ challenge to the Public Service Board; 
• To scrutinise, evaluate and actively promote improvement in work 

carried out in line with Public Service Board priorities and its terms 
of reference and not that of those individual constituent 
organisations represented on the Public Service Board; 

• To develop and deliver a forward work programme which seeks to 
contribute to the performance management and governance 
arrangements of the Public Service Board, and its projects; 

• To commission Research & Evaluation Group investigations into 
areas identified on its forward work programme.  

Page 5



• To submit reports to the Public Service Board (as appropriate) and 
make recommendations for consideration and adoption; 

 
The quorum of the Committee was set as follows: 
 

• 1 representative from Powys County Council;  
• 1 representative from Powys Teaching Health Board;  
• 2 representatives from any of the following organisations: 

• Natural Resources Wales 
• Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
• Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations; 
• Dyfed Powys Police / Dyfed Powys Police and Crime 

Commissioner; 
• Wales Community Rehabilitation Company; 
• Brecon Beacons National Park Authority; 

is present at a meeting. 
 
3.4 The attendance of the varying membership of the Committee at 9 

meetings between 2018 to 2021 is set out in the attached spreadsheet. 
This also shows the numbers of meetings cancelled over the period. 

 
3.5 Over the period 2018 to 2021 the PSB Scrutiny Committee issued the 

following reports: 
• 5 x Recommendations / Observations reports to the PSB (2018(1) / 

2019(1) / 2020 (1)/ 2021(2)  
• 2 x Observations reports to Step Leads (Steps 6 and 10) (2019) 
• 1 x comment on the PSB Annual Report (2019) 

 
3.6 No meetings of the PSB Scrutiny Committee were held during 2022 

leading up to and following the election of Councillors in May 2022 as 
very soon after the Council set its budget in 2022 the pre-election 
period commenced. Following the election there was an extensive 
period of training new Councillors and with a new administration there 
was a period of time required for the formulation of new corporate 
objectives following the compilation of a new Well-Being Ass
[...]
rtunity to 
settle into its role following which a further review can be undertaken. 

 
5.2 Should the PSB wish to recommend to Council that the previous 

decision be amended to include other representatives onto the 
committee, the following needs to be taken into account: 

 
• In order for the decision of Council to be re-considered for 

amendment or to be rescinded within 6 months of the decision will 
require a notice of motion to Council signed by at least 10 Members 
(Rule 4.60.1 of the Constitution). If the proposed amendment is 
considered following the 6 month period the need for a motion 
signed by 10 members is removed. 

• Welsh Government Statutory Guidance arising from the Local 
Government Measure 2011 (issued June 2012) states: 
 
“8.19 In recognition of the democratic mandate of elected councillors it is 
recommended that the number of co-opted members on a scrutiny 

Page 7



committee should not exceed a third of the total membership of the 
committee” 
 

• In addition, Rules 7.12.4 and 7.12.5 of the Council’s constitution 
states: 
 
“7.12.4 In addition to co-optees appointed under rules 7.12.1.1 to 7.12.1.3 

above, Scrutiny Committees may recommend to Full Council the co-
option of other persons as voting or non-voting representatives. In 
exercising or deciding whether to exercise a co-option, the Authority 
must, under section 76 of The Measure, have regard to guidance given 
by the Welsh Ministers and comply with directions given by them 

7.12.5 The total number of co-optees on each Scrutiny Committee may not 
exceed more than one third the membership of the committee” (Paragraph 
8.19 Statutory Guidance from the Local Government Measure 2011 (issued by Welsh 
Government June 2012) 

 
• In accordance with the Terms of Reference for the PSB Scrutiny 

Committee, any co-opted Members:  
• cannot be drawn from the “executives” of any of the organisations to 

ensure that there is a split of responsibilities between those who are 
the “executive” of the organisation and those who undertake a 
“scrutiny” function.  

• should not include officers from those organisations. 
• should not be a Powys County Council representative on those 

organisations. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 That the report be noted and if the Public Service Board wishes to 

make a recommendation to the Council at its meeting in October 2023 
(following the end of the 6 month period from the original decision 
being taken) to amend the membership of the Public Service Board 
Scrutiny Committee to accommodate co-opted Members from other 
organisations the request will need to comply with the provisions set 
out in paragraph 5.2 above which are: 

 
• A maximum of three co-opted Members; 
• That those co-opted members can not: 

• be drawn from the executive of the organisation. 
• be officers from the organisation. 
• be Powys County Council representatives on those 

organisations 
 
Contact Officer: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 

Services 
Tel:   01597 826375 
Email:   wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Catherine James,Head of Transformation and Democratic 

Services. 
 

Page 8



Corporate Director:   Emma Palmer, Director of Corporate Services. 
 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3 

Page 9



Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

Page 11



 

PSB Scrutiny Committee 20-09-2018 to 01-11-2021

Individual Attendances

Member Attendances Representing From To
Jones, David 2 PCC 2021 2022
Angela Davies 6 PCC 2019 2021
Wilkinson, Jonathan 1 PCC - Reserve 2021 C
Charlton, Jackie 2 PCC 2018 2019
Selby, David 1 PCC - Reserve 2021 2021
Williams, Ange 3 PCC 2019 2020
Rijnenberg, Liz 2 PCC 2021 C
John Brautigam 0 PCC - Reserve 2019 C
Jones, Gareth D 0 PCC 2019 2020
Roberts, Pete 0 PCC - Reserve 2018 2019
Williams, Gwilym 0 PCC - Reserve 2018 2019
Ian Phillips 3 PTHB - Reserve 2020 C
Owen James 4 PTHB 2018 2020
Sara Williams 0 PTHB 2018 2018
Tony Thomas 2 PTHB 2018 2020
Trish Buchan 7 PTHB 2018 2022
Councillor Steve Evans 2 BBNPA - Reserve 2020 C
Councillor Ann Webb 5 BBNPA 2018 2021
Ian Rowat 1 BBNPA 2018 2020
Cllr Mathew Feakins 0 BBNPA 2018 2020
Liz Davies 1 BBNPA 2021 C
Cllr John Hill 0 BBNPA - Reserve 2020 C
Gavin Bown 2 NRW 2021 C
Neil Evans 8 MAWWFRA 2018 C
Ruth Parry-Wright 2 PAVO 2018 2020
Peter Swanson 3 PAVO 2019 C

Year: Meetings Held: Meetings cancelled:
2018 2 0
2019 3 1
2020 1 2
2021 3 1
2022 0 3

Representational Attendance:

Quorum for Meetings:
1 x PCC Representative
1 x PTHB Representative
2 x Other Body Representatives

Meetings: PCC  (Quorum 1) PTHB (Quorum 1) Other (Quorum 
2)

Total Attendees 
(out of 8)

20/09/18 1 2 1 4
29/04/19 2 2 1 5
18/07/19 2 1 4 7
03/10/19 2 2 3 7
14/01/20 1 1 2 4
15/10/20 2 2 2 6
04/05/21 2 1 3 6
07/07/21 2 2 4 8
01/11/21 1 2 2 5

Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee, 9 meetings

Page 12



 

 

      

2 
 

 

YSTRADGYNLAIS   

TOWN COUNCIL 
      

 

     ANNUAL & WELL-BEING                  

          REPORT 2022-2023 

                        

P
age 13

6



 

Ystradgynlais Town Council    Annual & Well-being Report 2022-2023                                                                                            Date Approved: 1st June 2023           Page 1 of 20    
 

         YSTRADGYNLAIS TOWN COUNCIL 

Annual  & Well-being Report 2022-2023 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

1. Introduction  

Ystradgynlais, the southern-most and second largest (by electorate) town in Powys, developed because of the coal and iron industries of 

the 19th century. These have now been replaced by a number of small industrial units the district. The community is located towards the 

upper reaches of the River Tawe and its tributaries the Rivers Twrch and Giedd. Habitation is concentrated along the course of the main 

river valleys in a ribbon development along the main routes followed by the A4067, A4068 and B4599. 

 

Ys
[...]

(iii) Allow any two of the Ward Members and the Clerk or Technical Adviser to issue, monitor and approve the contractor identified 

on the Council’s approved list. 
(iv) To inform the Council regarding the letting of a contract, the name of the contractor so that the Council can approve payment. 

P
age 29



 

Ystradgynlais Town Council    Annual & Well-being Report 2022-2023                                                                                            Date Approved: 1st June 2023           Page 17 of 20    
 

 
 

(c) Urgent Action 

Resolved that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, and appropriate Ward Members, acting together be given plenary powers to deal with 
matters requiring urgent immediate action between the Council’s Ordinary Meeting. 
 
In addition, that where correspondence is received by the Town Clerk which is deemed to warrant investigation by the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman, then the Ward members to which the correspondence relates would be contacted in order to provide a report 
to the next Ordinary Meeting of the Council in relation to the content of the correspondence. 

 
     (d) Management Sub Committee 

      Resolved that:- 
(a) The Membership of the Management Sub Committee shall consist of the Chairman of the Council and four Council Members, one from 

each Ward. Appointment on the Sub Committee to be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held normally in May of every 
Municipal Year. 

(b) The Chairman of the Sub Committee shall be appointed annually each year at the first meeting of the Management Sub Committee 
following the Councils Annual Meeting. 

(c) A quorum for any meeting of the Sub Committee shall be at least four Council Members. Should the appointed Council Member be 
unavailable for any reason to attend a meeting of the Sub Committee then the Ward Chairman or in his/her absence the Ward Vice 
Chairman be authorized to appoint a substitute within the Ward to attend the said meeting. 

(d) Each Member of
[...]
gynlais Town Council    Annual & Well-being Report 2022-2023                                                                                            Date Approved: 1st June 2023           Page 20 of 20    
 

Discover Ystradgynlais      £500 

Abercraf Happy Helpers      £500 

CAB (IT Equipment)       £500 

Starry Valleys Family      £300 

 

(b) Warm Spaces Grants 

Approved under Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972:- 

Community Dreams       £1,000 

Abercrave Happy Helpers      £1300 

Ystradgynlais Welfare Hall      £1500     

Friends of Ystradgynlais Library     £  600 

St Cynog’s Church       £  600  

Ystradgynlais Volunteer Centre     £1500 

 

(c) Jubilee Grants 

Approved under Section 137 of the Local Government Act 

Discover Ystradgynlais      £  433.81 

Ystradgynlais Community Centre     £  433.81 

Cwmtwrch Welfare Hall      £  132.38      

      

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public Service Board Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT BY ZOOM 
ON TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT 
 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt (Leader PCC) Chair  
Mererid Bowley (Director of Public Health Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Claire Bryant (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Carl Cooper (Chair PTHB) 
Councillor Michaela Davies (Mayor of Brecon Town Council) 
Neil Evans (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Clair Swales (Chief Executive PAVO) 
County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Hayley Thomas (Interim Chief Executive Powys Teaching Health Board) 
  
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Carol Davies (Translator) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 

 
1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Iwan Cray Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
Catherine Mealing-Jones Chief Executive Bannau Brycheiniog National Park 
Authority, Emma Palmer Director of Corporate Services, Carol Shillabeer Chief 
Executive Powys Teaching Health Board, Jack Straw Interim Chief Executive 
Powys County Council, Caroline Turner Chief Executive Powys County Council. 

 
2.  APPROVAL OF POWYS PSB WELL-BEING PLAN  

 
The Powys Public Services Board (PSB) Well-being Plan set out the Board’s 
new well-being objectives and the steps that needed to be taken to deliver them 
in support of the new ambition, “A Fair, Healthy, Sustainable Powys”. 
 
It introduces the three well-being objectives that are its core aim: 

• People in Powys live happy, healthy and safe lives. 

• Powys is a county of sustainable places and communities. 

• An increasingly effective Public Service for the people of Powys. 

To support the delivery of these well-being objectives, the following priority steps 

had been identified: 

• Responding to the Climate Emergency. 

• Taking a whole systems approach to healthy weight. 
Page 35

8



Public Service Board Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

 

• Shaping the future by improving our understanding of what matters to the 

people of Powys through evidence and insight. 

Partners from across the PSB had collaborated to determine the new Well-being 
Plan. Advice had also been sought from the Future Generation’s Commissioners 
Office. A public consultation took place throughout early 2023, and feedback 
from all consultation activities (both internal and external) was considered in 
developing the plan.    
 
Work had been undertaken across the PSB Partners to align this Plan with their 
own organisational well-being objectives. Alongside this, there has been 
consideration of how this aligns to other partnership activity, such as the 
Regional Partnership Board. Natural Resources Wales would be considering the 
Plan at a meeting the following week and had been recommended for approval.  
 
It was confirmed that that the Plan had been through an accessibility checker 
and whilst there were no plans to produce an easy-to-read version, the plan on a 
page diagram would be shared. 
 

RESOLVED that the Well-being Plan is approved for 
publication, with implementation from June 2023. 

  
The Chair thanked everyone for their work in helping to develop the plan. 

 
3.  ANNUAL REPORT - BRECON TOWN COUNCIL  

 
Councillor Michaela Davies, Mayor of Brecon Town Council, presented the 
Council’s annual report for 2022/23. The report set out the wide range of 
activities undertaken during the year which helped contribute to the well-being 
goals.  
 
The Board discussed how Town and Community Councils could be encouraged 
to contribute to achieving the well-being goals. Officers confirmed that they were 
looking to engage with Town and Community Councils and would welcome any 
suggestions. It was suggested that it would be more effective to get Town and 
Community Councils to engage with specific objectives, for example, the 
programme to tackle obesity. It was also suggested that County Councillors 
should have a role in promoting the Plan.   
 

   
4.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was a discission on scrutiny arrangements for the PSB. Several members 
expressed disappointment that the County Council had recently changed the 
arrangements so that in future only County Councillors would be members of the 
PSB Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed that this would be put on the agenda for 
the next meeting for consideration.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the leads for the priorities were: 
 
Powys County Council on evidence and insights 
Powys Teaching Health Board on healthy weight 

Page 36



Public Service Board Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

 

NRW and Bannau Brycheiniog NPA on the climate emergency.  
 
There was a discussion on whether there would be merit in having joint leads to 
build in more resilience but was felt that it should be left to the planning groups 
for each as to how they organised their work. 
 
It was agreed to include updates from the Planning and Delivery group on the 
agendas of future meetings. 
 

 
5.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
6.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
 The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 

 
 

County Councillor James Gibson-Watt  
Chair  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Powys PSB Scrutiny Committee
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	Powys Public Service Board
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Legislative Background
	5.1	From the experience of operating the multi-representational Powys PSB Scrutiny Committee, it was clear that this body was not operating effectively and that changes were necessary. As the revised committee has not yet commenced its work, it should be given the opportunity to settle into its role following which a further review can be undertaken.
	5.2	Should the PSB wish to recommend to Council that the previous decision be amended to include other representatives onto the committee, the following needs to be taken into account:
		In order for the decision of Council to be re-considered for amendment or to be rescinded within 6 months of the decision will require a notice of motion to Council signed by at least 10 Members (Rule 4.60.1 of the Constitution). If the proposed amendment is considered following the 6 month period the need for a motion signed by 10 members is removed.
		Welsh Government Statutory Guidance arising from the Local Government Measure 2011 (issued June 2012) states:
	“8.19 In recognition of the democratic mandate of elected councillors it is recommended that the number of co-opted members on a scrutiny committee should not exceed a third of the total membership of the committee”
		In addition, Rules 7.12.4 and 7.12.5 of the Council’s constitution states:
		In accordance with the Terms of Reference for the PSB Scrutiny Committee, any co-opted Members:
		cannot be drawn from the “executives” of any of the organisations to ensure that there is a split of responsibilities between those who are the “executive” of the organisation and those who undertake a “scrutiny” function.
		should not include officers from those organisations.
		should not be a Powys County Council representative on those organisations.
	CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3
	Appendix 1

	6 Ystradgynlais Town Council Annual Report - for information
	8 Minutes and Matters Arising



Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT BY ZOOM 
ON THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt (Leader PCC) Chair  
Mererid Bowley (Director of Public Health Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Carl Cooper (Chair PTHB) 
Iwan Cray (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) 
Emma Palmer (Director of Corporate Services Powys County Council) 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager Powys County Council) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Clair Swales (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Hayley Thomas (Interim Chief Executive Powys Teaching Health Board) 
  
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Carol Davies (PCC Translator) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 
Felicity Llewelyn (PCC) 

 
1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jack Straw, Interim Chief Executive 
PCC, Dafydd Llewelyn Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner, Alison 
Perry, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
2.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

 
There was no update from Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority which 
was the body leading on this step. JLT reported that work had not progressed 
while they  awaited the outcome of the Shared Prosperity Fund bid. 
  
Gavin Bown asked if there was any opportunity to further refine the sub-groups 
to ensure that the right people were around the table and cross step working. 
Step leads were asked to review membership of their sub-groups and to report 
back with details of this and phasing of their action plans to the next meeting. 
ACTION  
  
Emma Palmer noted that the Climate Emergency was a challenge for each of the 
partners. She advised that Dr Alan Netherwood had been commissioned to look 
at what the Council would need to do to reach its target of net zero by 2030. She 
suggested that his report should be included on the agenda for the next meeting.  
  
She suggested that for the next meeting expectations should be set so there was 
clarity on the outcomes each step was expected to achieve. 
  
  
Hayley Thomas noted that while each partner would have their own plans and 
priorities for tackling climate change, there was value in what could be achieved 



Public Service Board Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

in partnership, particularly high impact actions such as the charging 
infrastructure. She would be keen to have a deep dive at the meeting on the 
work that sits below each step. There was also an opportunity to share learning 
and information such as Dr Netherwood’s report. 

 
3.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - HEALTHY WEIGHTS  

 
Mererid Bowley reported on the work of the group and she confirmed that there 
was good cross partner representation on the group. They were taking a whole 
systems approach to weight management, mapping the local picture and looking 
at where there could be the greatest impact. She advised that obesity prevention 
was very complex, long-term work and would involve multiple layers of action at 
legislative level and Welsh government level.  
  
With some of the highest obesity rates for children age under 5 in Wales, 
children and young people, and access to healthy food was identified by partners 
and stakeholders as the area for focus. The following areas had been identified: 
breastfeeding, infant feeding, cooking skills and the cost of healthy food.  Work 
has progressed to map the local system to understand what is going on in these 
key areas. This would inform an action plan to take the work forward. 
  

 
4.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - EVIDENCE AND INSIGHT  

 
During quarter one workshops had been held to identify some common purposes 
and ensure the right representation to ensure effective working. Mapping had 
been started to understand what engagement was needed.   
  
The opportunity to work together and share good practice was welcomed. It 
would be good to have a central depository of information that everyone could 
draw from. It was suggested that evidence and insight should be shared with the 
Regional Partnership Board. Hayley Thomas, who chaired the RPB, said that 
she was happy to pick this up.  
  

 
5.  POWYS PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
There was agreement that the multi-agency nature of the PSB should be 
reflected in the scrutiny arrangements. It was proposed that a maximum of three 
co-opted members should be appointed. This would require a decision by 
Council in October 2023.  
  
                      RESOLVED to recommend to the Council at its meeting in 

October 2023 to amend the membership of the Public Service 
Board Scrutiny Committee to accommodate a maximum of 
three co-opted Members from other organisations  

  
         Those co-opted members cannot: 
         be drawn from the executive of the organisation. 
         be officers from the organisation. 
         be Powys County Council representatives on those 

organisations. 



Public Service Board Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

  
Partners to nominate members to serve on the Public Service Board Scrutiny 
Committee. ACTION  
  

 
6.  YSTRADGYNLAIS TOWN COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT - FOR 

INFORMATION  
 
 

The PSB received the annual report from Ystradgynlais Town Council for 
2022/23. Emma Palmer offered to set up a meeting with the Town Council to 
discuss how their actions could align with the PSB objectives.   

 
7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None 

 
8.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

 
9.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
Thursday 28th September 10.00am – 12.00pm 
Friday 15th December 10.00am – 12.00pm 
  

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


